



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 440/2022**

SH. JAG MOHAN VATS & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Vats & Mr. Yogender
Saini, Advs.

versus

SH. JAI BHAGWAN VATS & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: None for D-1.

Ms. Aashi Ahmed, Adv. for D-2 to
6 (Mob. No. 7428780736).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

16.05.2023

**CS(OS) 440/2022 & I.A. No. 12083/2022 (by plaintiff u/O
XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC).**

1. Written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents already filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 on 09.11.2022.
2. As per office noting, replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents was filed on behalf of the plaintiff qua defendant no.1 vide diary no.40681 dated 10.01.2023.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that he will move appropriate application seeking condonation of delay in filing replication qua defendant no.1. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.



4. Written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents already filed on behalf of the defendants no.2 to 6 vide diary no.1622220 dated 29.10.2022.
5. Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs submits that the plaintiffs do not wish to file any replication qua defendants no.2 to 6.
6. It is submitted that no documents were filed on behalf of defendants no.2 to 6 and hence, affidavit of admission/denial is not required to be filed by the plaintiff qua the said defendants.
7. No reply to the captioned IA was filed on behalf of any of the defendants despite last opportunity.
8. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.2 to 6 submits that she does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA.
9. There is no appearance on behalf of the defendant no.1. Hence, right of defendant no.1 to file reply to captioned IA stands closed.
- 10.Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents before next date of hearing.
- 11.Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **06th October, 2023**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 16, 2023/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)