



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 440/2022**

SH. JAG MOHAN VATS & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Vats & Mr. Yogender
Saini, Advs.

versus

SH. JAI BHAGWAN VATS & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Vijender K. Vats, Adv. for D-1
(through VC).

Ms. Aashi Ahmed, Adv. for D-2 to
6.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

28.02.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 18904/2023 (by defendant no.1 u/O XL Rule 1
r/w Section 94 & 151 CPC)**

1. As per office noting, reply to the captioned IA was filed on behalf of the plaintiff.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 submits that he has not received copy of reply filed by the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has already supplied copy of the same, however, without going into any controversy, he will again supply the same today itself. Let the same be supplied accordingly. Thereafter, the defendant no.1 may file rejoinder to the said reply within four weeks as last opportunity.



I.A. No. 11937/2023 (by plaintiff under Rule 5 of Chapter VII of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 for condonation of delay of 31 days in filing replication to the written statement of defendant no.1)

3. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA and would like to argue the same straightaway.

I.A. No. 12083/2022 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC).

4. Pleadings qua the captioned IA are already complete.

CS(OS) 440/2022

5. It is submitted that the matter and pending applications are coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 26.07.2024.

6. As per office noting, default notice sent to the plaintiff through counsel has been served.

7. Pleadings qua defendants no.2 to 6 are already complete.

8. Written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents were already filed on behalf of the defendant no.1.

9. Replication to written statement of defendant no.1 with affidavit of admission/denial was already filed on behalf of the plaintiff. However, an application for condonation of delay in filing the same is pending for consideration.

10. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.

11. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **09th May, 2024**.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 28, 2024/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)