



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 440/2022 & I.As. 12083/2022, 18904/2023**

SH. JAG MOHAN VATS & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: **Mr. Hemant Vats, Mr. Manish Vats
and Mr. Gaurav Tanwar, Advocates**

versus

SH. JAI BHAGWAN VATS & ORS.Defendants

Through: **Mr. Ashok Anand, Mr. Rakesh
Sharma and Mr. N.C. Sharma,
Advocates for D-1
Mr. Satyapal Tanwar, Advocate for
D-2 to D-6**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 26.07.2024

I.A. 11937/2023 (for condonation of delay)

1. This is an application filed seeking condonation of delay in filing replication to the written statement of defendant no. 1.
2. Issue notice. Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 accepts notice.
3. Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 states that he has no objection to the delay being condoned, subject to the plaintiff making payment of reasonable costs.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. The replication along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents is taken on record.
5. The plaintiff is directed to pay cost of Rs. 7500/- to defendant no. 1



within a period two (2) weeks.

CS(OS) 440/2022

6. At joint request, list on 11.12.2024.
7. Interim orders to continue.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JULY 26, 2024/rhc/ms